### 1972 Bill 126

First Session, 17th Legislature, 21 Elizabeth II

## THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

## **BILL 126**

The Election Statutes Amendment Act, 1972

Honourable Mr. Hyndman
First Reading
Second Reading
Third Reading

Printed by the QUEEN'S PRINTER for the Province of Alberta, EDMONTON

## **BILL 126**

1972

#### THE ELECTION STATUTES AMENDMENT ACT, 1972

(Assented to

, 1972)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Election Act is amended by striking out the words "Clerk of the Executive Council" where they occur in the provisions listed in the Schedule to this Act and by substituting the words "Clerk of the Legislative Assembly".
- 2. The Controverted Elections Act is amended as to section 21, subsections (2), (3) and (4), section 24, subsection (1) and section 30, subsection (1) by striking out the words "Clerk of the Executive Council" and by substituting the words "Clerk of the Legislative Assembly".
- 3. The Electoral Boundaries Commission Act is amended as to section 3, clause (e) by striking out the words "Clerk of the Executive Council" and by substituting the words "Clerk of the Legislative Assembly".
- 4. The Legislative Assembly Act is amended as to section 26 and section 27, subsections (1) and (2) by striking out the words "Clerk of the Executive Council" and by substituting the words "Clerk of the Legislative Assembly".
- 5. The Liquor Plebiscites Act is amended as to section 2, clause (a) by striking out the words "Clerk of the Executive Council" and by substituting the words "Clerk of the Legislative Assembly".
- 6. This Act comes into force on the day upon which it is assented to  $\cdot$ .

#### **Explanatory Notes**

- 1. This section will amend chapter 117 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 1970. The duties of the Clerk of the Executive Council in respect of election proceedings are transferred to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.
- 2. This section will amend chapter 66 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 1970. See note to clause 1 of this Bill.
- 3. This section will amend chapter 118 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 1970. See note to clause 1 of this Bill.
- 4. This section will amend chapter 204 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 1970. See note to clause 1 of this Bill.
- 5. This section will amend chapter 213 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta 1970. See note to clause 1 of this Bill.

# SCHEDULE THE ELECTION ACT

Section	Section
2, clause 21	59(8)
3(3)(d)	61 (1), (2)
4(2)	103(1), (2), (3), (5), (6)
8(b)	105(b)
9(1), (2)	109
10(1)	110(1), (2)
13(b)	111(1), (2)
14(3)	161(3)
29(1)(b), (2), (5)	162(3)(d), (4)
29(1)(b), (2), (5) 30(2), (3)	162(3)(d), (4)  First Schedule
30(2), (3)	First Schedule
30(2), (3) 36(4)	First Schedule Form 1
30(2), (3) 36(4) 39(b), (c)	First Schedule Form 1 Form 46
30(2), (3) 36(4) 39(b), (c) 43(4)	First Schedule Form 1 Form 46 Form 50
30(2), (3) 36(4) 39(b), (c) 43(4) 44(3)	First Schedule  Form 1  Form 46  Form 50  Fifth Schedule